
KMC    
//14 
Item No.  

 1 

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE 
 
AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT AND MONTH TO MONTH 
EXTENSION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 
GONZABA MEDICAL GROUP FOR THE ADMINISTRATION AND 
MANAGEMENT OF THE CITY’S EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND WELLNESS 
CENTER FOR A PERIOD OF NO LONGER THAN TWELVE MONTHS, 
AND AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $250,000.00, WHICH IS THE 
AMOUNT BUDGETED FOR THE CENTER FUNDED IN THE EMPLOYEE 
BENEFITS FUND 

 
*        *        *        *        * 

 
 
WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio and Gonzaba Medical Group entered into an agreement 
pursuant to Ordinance No. 2008-05-01-0354, under which Gonzaba Medical Group provides 
administration and management of the City’s Occupational Health and Wellness Center which 
includes drug testing, pre-employment physicals, job related vaccinations, care for employee 
illness and injury, and ancillary onsite services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the cost for the Contract Amendment is an estimated amount of $250,000.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend the contract to provide for a month-to-month 
extension to begin September 1, 2014, on an as-needed basis, and expire no later than August 31, 
2015, as set forth in the attached agreement; NOW THEREFORE:  
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City’s Occupational Health and Wellness Center Contract with Gonzaba 
Medical Group is hereby amended to extend the contract on a month-to- month basis, from 
September 1, 2014 through no later than August 31, 2015, as set forth in Attachment 1.  The 
terms of the Amendment and Extension are hereby approved.  The City Manager, or her 
designee, is authorized to execute said Amendment and Extension. 

SECTION 2. Funding for this Ordinance is contingent upon budget appropriation in the 
Employee Benefits Fund 75002000, Cost Center 1002050001 Wellness, General Ledger 
5201040, Fees For Professional Contractors. 
 
SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the 
Director of Finance, City of San Antonio.  The Director may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocation to specific Index Codes and Fund 
Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 



KMC    
//14 
Item No.  

 2 

SECTION 4.  This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes;  
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of   _____________, 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

M A Y O R  
           Ivy R. Taylor 

 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:           
 
 
 
             
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk    Robert F. Greenblum, City Attorney                                                              
 
 


